## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

In re

LOCAL RULES LAWYERS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Administrative Order FLMB-2011-3

## ORDER ON LOCAL RULES LAWYERS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE

The Court previously established a formal Local Rules Lawyers' Advisory Committee (the "Local Rules Committee") which, over the years, increased in size and evolved in purpose and scope. The Court, having decided to streamline the rule review and implementation process, believes that a Local Rules Committee with fewer members will be able to work more efficiently and effectively. Accordingly, it is

## ORDERED:

- The Local Rules Committee is created to assist the Court in suggesting, reviewing proposals for, and drafting new Local Rules or amendments to existing Local Rules.
- 2. The Chief Judge shall appoint all members of the Local Rules Committee which shall include a liaison Bankruptcy Judge, representatives from the Clerk's Office, an attorney from each division of the Court, and the Chair of the Local Rules Committee. The Chief Judge may alter the size of the Local Rules Committee as needed.
- 3. The terms of service for each regular member of the Local Rules Committee shall coincide with the term of the appointing Chief Judge. Typically, the term of service will run for four (4) years commencing from October 1 of the year the

Chief Judge is appointed for a new term, however, the Chief Judge may choose to determine a different length of term.

- 4. The following administrative orders addressing the Local Rules Committee are hereby vacated:
  - a. Administrative Order 95-0005-MIS-TPA;
  - b. Administrative Order FLMB-2009-5.

DONE AND ORDERED in Orlando, Florida, on December 14, 2011.

BY THE COURT

Karen S. Jennemann

Chief United States Bankruptcy Judge

Middle District of Florida

Karen S.